

No. 19-935

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL LEEPER,
Petitioner,

v.

HAMILTON COUNTY COAL, LLC AND
ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS, L.P.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD G. GRIFFITH
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH S. MUYSKENS
KIF H. SKIDMORE
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 231-3000
richard.griffith@skofirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

CITATIONS OF THE REPORTS OF OPINIONS
ENTERED BY COURTS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED . . . 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Legal Background 3

 B. Factual Background 4

 C. The Proceedings Below 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13

I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE
ISSUES PRESENTED BY THIS CASE 13

 A. In Cases Where Employers Have Announced
 A “Temporary” Layoff or Closure, Courts
 Below Have Universally Held Such Action
 Constitutes a Layoff Rather Than
 “Employment Termination” Under the
 WARN Act 13

B. Variations in Analyses Utilized By Courts Addressing Different Factual Scenarios Do Not Demonstrate A Circuit Split On the Issues Presented By This Case 17

(1) The Seventh Circuit’s Analysis Is Consistent With The Second And Sixth Circuits’ Analysis 18

(2) The Variation Between Analyses Utilized By The Seventh Circuit In This Case and The Eighth Circuit In *Rifkin* Does Not Demonstrate a “Circuit Split” 23

C. The Court’s Intervention is Not Necessary. . 24

II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND DEMONSTRATES NO COMPELLING REASON FOR INTERVENTION BY THIS COURT 24

A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision That Returning Employees Did Not Experience An “Employment Termination” Is Fully Supported. 24

B. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Held That Workers Who Returned To Work Fewer Than Six Months After The Temporary Layoff Did Not Experience An “Employment Loss” Under 29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(C) 28

CONCLUSION 31

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Contact Form as of
February 5, 2016..... Supp. App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bledsoe v. Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Burns v. Stone Forest Indus.</i> , 147 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	28
<i>Collins v. Gee W. Seattle LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Damron v. Rob Fork Mining Corp.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Ky. 1990)	22
<i>Ellis v. DHL Express, Inc. (USA)</i> , 633 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Gonzalez v. AMR Servs. Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Graphic Communs. Int’l Union, Local 31-N v. Quebecor Printing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2001)	14, 30
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	27
<i>In re Merchants Grain ex rel. Mahern</i> , 93 F.3d 1347 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Kalwaytis v. Preferred Meal Sys.</i> , 78 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1996)	22

<i>Kildea v. Electro-Wire Prods., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 1998)	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Kustom Electronics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 590 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Life Plans, Inc. v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Long v. Dunlop Sports. Group Ams., Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Marques v. Telles Ranch</i> , 131 F.3d 1331(9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Martin v. AMR Services Corp.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	18, 19, 20
<i>Morton v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 809 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>NLRB v. Seawin, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Nelson v. Formed Fiber Techs., Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Me. 2012)	17
<i>Phason v. Meridian Rail Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Reyes v. Greater Texas Finishing Corp.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 717 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	17
<i>Rifkin v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1277 (8th Cir. 1996)	16, 23
<i>Smith v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 583 (W.D. Va. 1996)	14

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	27
<i>United States v. Misc. Firearms</i> , 376 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2004)	29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 639.1 (1995)	1, 2
20 C.F.R. § 639.3	1
20 C.F.R. § 639.3(a)	21
20 C.F.R. § 639.3(a)(ii)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2101	1
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(3)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(5)	15
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)	3, 10, 28, 29
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(B)	10, 12, 29
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(C)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(8)	4
29 U.S.C. § 2102	1
29 U.S.C. § 2102(a)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 2102(c)	3, 4, 12, 29

Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification,
54 Fed. Reg. 16,042 (Apr. 20, 1989) . . . 3, 8, 10, 14

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 25

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/may> 25

Hamilton County Coal, LLC (“Hamilton”) and Alliance Resource Partners, L.P. (“ARLP”) respectfully request denial of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari filed by Carl Leeper (“Leeper”).

**CITATIONS OF THE REPORTS OF OPINIONS
ENTERED BY COURTS BELOW**

The opinion of the Seventh Circuit (App. 1-13) is reported at 939 F.3d 866. The opinion of the district court (App. 14 – 35) is reported at 356 F. Supp. 3d 761.
